INVESTIGATION OF THE EFFECTS
OF POLYBROMINATED DIPHENYL
ETHERS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES
ON STEROIDOGENESIS IN THE
H295R CELL LINE

HE YU HE
e

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

SEPTEMBER 2007



CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG
A

Investigation of the effects of polybrominated
diphenyl ethers and their derivatives on

steroidogenesis in the H295R cell line
2 “?ﬁ*ﬂ}ﬂv?[b?iiﬂrrEQQSRaEﬁwq—HI
SEFAETERITHLSE 5% YA

Submitted to
Department of Biology and Chemistry

ESUT &

in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Philosophy

EAEE

by

He Yuhe
e

September 2007

S Al



ABSTRACT

Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) and tetrabromobisphenol A
(TBBPA) are produced in large quantities for use as brominated flame retardants
(BFRs) that are commonly used in construction materials, textiles, and as
polymers in electronic equipment. Environmental and human levels of PBDEs
have been increasing in the past 30 years. Hydroxylated (OH-) and methoxylated
(MeO-) PBDEs have also been reported in the adipose tissue, blood and milk of

wild animals and humans.

The toxicity of PBDEs is not fully understood. Studies on their effects are
relatively limited, and show that PBDEs are neurotoxins and potential endocrine
disruptors. Exposures to specific congeners affect brain development, behavior
and learning ability in rats, and PBDEs and their metabolites were also found to
be able to disrupt thyroid hormone function. However, conclusive data are
currently lacking, and thus further studies are needed to more fully understand the

toxicities of these compounds.

In the first study, 15 PBDEs metabolites, two BDE mixtures (DE71 and
DE79), and TBBPA were studied individually to determine their effects on ten
steroidogenic genes and aromatase activity in the H295R human adrenocortical
carcinoma cell line. Exposure to 0.05 uM 2'-OH-BDE-68 significantly induced

the expression of CYP11A, CYP11B2, CYP17, CYP21, 3HSD2, 17BHSD1, and



17BHSD4, and the expression of StAR was induced by 6-OH-BDE-90 at three
concentrations. Exposure to DE71 and DE79 caused a trend towards induction
with increasing dosed concentrations. Moreover, exposure to 0.5 uM
2-OH-BDE-123 and 2-MeO-BDE-123 also resulted in significantly higher
aromatase activity. Generally, OH-BDEs had a much stronger ability to affect
steroidogenic gene expression than MeO-BDEs, and most chemicals tested in this

study did not significantly affect aromatase activity.

In the second study, 20 OH-, MeO- and/or chlorinated PBDE derivatives
were studied at both the gene and enzyme levels at higher exposure
concentrations. Moreover, sex steroid (testosterone (T) and 17p-estradiol (E2))
concentrations in the culture medium were also measured. CYP11B2 was the
most sensitive gene and was induced by most of the compounds tested in this
study. Several PBDE metabolites showed some potential ability to interfere with
steroidogenesis, including 5-CI-6-OH-BDE-47, a biologically relevant BDE-47
metabolite, which significantly decreased aromatase activity and E2 production at
a concentration of 10 pM. The results of this study indicate that PBDE
metabolites affect steroidogenesis in vitro and that they may have the potential to

affect steroidogenesis and reproduction in whole organisms.

ii



Table of contents

Abstract

List of publications arising from this research
Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of figures

List of tables

List of abbreviations

Chapter 1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

Chapter 2.
Chapter 3.
3.1

Literature review
Background information of PBDEs and TBBPA
1.1.1 Physicochemical properties
1.1.2 Production and use
1.1.3 Legislation and restrictions
Environmental concentrations
1.2.1 Sources
1.2.2 PBDEs in the environment
1.2.2.1 Air
1.2.2.2 Sewage sludge
1.2.2.3 Sediment
1.2.2.4 Fish
1.2.2.5 Shellfish
1.2.2.6 Birds
1.2.2.7 Mammals
1.2.3 TBBPA in the environment
1.2.4 PBDE:s levels in humans
1.2.4.1 Adipose tissue
1.2.4.2 Blood
1.2.4.3 Breast milk
1.2.5 TBBPA in humans
PBDE and TBBPA toxicity
1.3.1 Acute toxicity
1.3.2 Neurotoxicity
1.3.3 Immunotoxicity
1.3.4 Thyrotoxicity
1.3.5 Carcinogenicity
1.3.6 PBDE detoxification
Objectives
Methodology
Chemicals

vii

Page
no.



3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9
Chapter 4.

4.1

4.2
Chapter 5.

5.1

5.2
Chapter 6.
Chapter 7.

The H295R cell line

Cell culture

Cell viability assay
Chemical exposures
Real-time PCR assay

3.6.1 RNA isolation

3.6.2 Reverse transcription
3.6.3 Quantitative real-time PCR
Aromatase activity assay
Hormone measurement
Statistical analyses

RT-PCR and aromatase activity assay for identification
of effects of PBDEs and their derivatives on

steroidogenesis in the H295R cell line

Results

4.1.1 Effects on CYP family gene expression

4.1.2 Effects on hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase gene
expression

4.1.3 Effects on StAR and HMGR gene expression

4.1.4 Effects on aromatase activity

Discussion

Effects of twenty PBDE metabolites on steroidogenesis

in the H295R cell line

Results

5.1.1 Effects of dibrominated metabolites

5.1.2 Effects of tribrominated metabolites

5.1.3 Effects of tetrabrominated metabolites

5.1.4 Effects of pentabrominated metabolites

5.1.5 Effects of hexabrominated metabolites

Discussion

Conclusion

References

viii

40
42
42
43
44
46
47
47
49
50
52

54
54
56

56
56
58
63

64
64
68
72
78
82
85
96
98



List of Figures

List of Figures Page
no.
Figure 1:  The chemical structure of a PBDE and TBBPA. 3
Figure 2: A schematic diagram illustrating the substrates involved 41

in the steroidogenic pathway.

Figure 3: Effects of exposure to DE71, DE79, 2-OH-BDE-123, 57
and 2-MeO-BDE-123 on aromatase activity.

Figure 4:  Suppression of aromatase activity by PBDE 66
metabolites.

Figure 5:  Effects of exposure to 6'-CI-2'-OH-BDE-7 on T and E2 67
production in H295R cells.

Figure 6:  Induction of aromatase activity by PBDE metabolites. 70

Figure 7:  Effects of exposure to 2'-MeO-BDE 28 on T and E2 71
production in H295R cells.

Figure 8:  Effects of exposure to 5-Cl-6-OH-BDE-47 on T and E2 76
production in H295R cells.

Figure 9:  Effects of exposure to 6'-Cl-2'-MeO-BDE-68 on T and 77
E2 production in H295R cells.

Figure 10: Effects of exposure to 6-OH-BDE-85 on T and E2 80
production in H295R cells.

Figure 11:  Effects of exposure to 6-MeO-BDE-85 on T and E2 81
production in H295R cells.

Figure 12: Effects of exposure to 6-MeO-BDE-137 on T and E2 84
production in H295R cells.

Figure 13: Comparison between CYP19 gene expression and 89
catalytic activity in H295R cells exposed to PBDE
metabolites.



List of Tables

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Table 6:

Table 7:

Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:

Table 12:

List of Tables

Chemical and physical properties for some PBDE
congener groups and TBBPA (WHO/ICPS, 1994; 1995).

The usage of selected brominated flame retardants in
different areas of the world in 2001 (in tones) (BSEF,
20006).

The general composition of commercial PBDE mixtures
(WHO/ICPS, 1994).

Some information on PBDEs concentrations in fish.

Summary of the acute toxicities of commercial PBDEs
and TBBPA (WHO/ICPS, 1994; 1995).

Chemicals tested in the first study. The compounds in
bold have been identified in animals exposed to PBDEs
or in the environment (Marsh et al., 2004, 2006;
Sinkkonen et al., 2004).

Chemicals tested in the second study. The compounds in
bold have been identified in animals exposed to PBDEs
or in the environment (Marsh et al., 2004, 2006;
Sinkkonen et al., 2004).

Primers for real-time PCR (Hilscherova et al., 2004).

Brief procedures of ELISA measurement of testosterone
and 17pB-estradiol.

Summary of effects of BFR compounds on gene
expression.

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in
H295R cells exposed to dibrominated metabolites.

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in
H295R cells exposed to tribrominated metabolites.

Page
no.

15

28

39

39

45

51

55

65

69



Table 13:

Table 14:

Table 15:

Table 16:

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression
H295R cells exposed to tetrabrominated metabolites.

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression
H295R cells exposed to pentabrominated metabolites.

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression
H295R cells exposed to hexabrominated metabolites.

Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression
H295R cells exposed to 20 PBDE metabolites.

X1

in

n

in

in

74

79

83

87



List of Abbreviations

List of Abbreviations
Ah-R Aryl hydrocarbon receptor
BFR Brominated flame retardant
BSEF Bromine Science Environmental Forum
DDT Dichlorodiphenyl trichloroethane
DMSO Dimethyl sulfoxide
E2 17B-estradiol
EDTA Ethylenedinitrilotetraacetic acid
ELISA Enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
EROD Ethoxyresorufin-O-deethylase
MAPKSs Mitogen activated protein kinases
MeO- Methoxylated
OH- Hydroxylated
PBDE Polybrominated diphenyl ether
PBS Phosphate buffered saline
PCB Polychlorinated biphenyl
PKC Protein kinase C
Q-RT-PCR Quantitative real-time PCR
SRB Sulforhodamine B
T Testosterone
T2 3,5-diiodothyronine
T3 3,3,5-triiodothyronine
T4 3,3,5,5-tetraiodothyronine
TCDD 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin
TTR Transthyretin
TBBPA Tetrabromobisphenol A
UDPGT Uridine diphosphate-glucuronosyl transferase
WHO/ICPS World health organization / International programme on

chemical safety

xii





