# INVESTIGATION OF THE EFFECTS OF POLYBROMINATED DIPHENYL ETHERS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES ON STEROIDOGENESIS IN THE H295R CELL LINE

HE YU HE 何宇鶴

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY

CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

SEPTEMBER 2007

## CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG 香港城市大學

## Investigation of the effects of polybrominated diphenyl ethers and their derivatives on steroidogenesis in the H295R cell line 多溴聯苯醚及其衍生物在 H295R 細胞系中 對類固醇生成影響的研究

Submitted to Department of Biology and Chemistry

生物及化學系

in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Philosophy

哲學碩士學位

by

He Yuhe

何宇鶴

September 2007

二零零七年九月

#### ABSTRACT

Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) and tetrabromobisphenol A (TBBPA) are produced in large quantities for use as brominated flame retardants (BFRs) that are commonly used in construction materials, textiles, and as polymers in electronic equipment. Environmental and human levels of PBDEs have been increasing in the past 30 years. Hydroxylated (OH-) and methoxylated (MeO-) PBDEs have also been reported in the adipose tissue, blood and milk of wild animals and humans.

The toxicity of PBDEs is not fully understood. Studies on their effects are relatively limited, and show that PBDEs are neurotoxins and potential endocrine disruptors. Exposures to specific congeners affect brain development, behavior and learning ability in rats, and PBDEs and their metabolites were also found to be able to disrupt thyroid hormone function. However, conclusive data are currently lacking, and thus further studies are needed to more fully understand the toxicities of these compounds.

In the first study, 15 PBDEs metabolites, two BDE mixtures (DE71 and DE79), and TBBPA were studied individually to determine their effects on ten steroidogenic genes and aromatase activity in the H295R human adrenocortical carcinoma cell line. Exposure to 0.05  $\mu$ M 2'-OH-BDE-68 significantly induced the expression of CYP11A, CYP11B2, CYP17, CYP21, 3 $\beta$ HSD2, 17 $\beta$ HSD1, and

17βHSD4, and the expression of StAR was induced by 6-OH-BDE-90 at three concentrations. Exposure to DE71 and DE79 caused a trend towards induction with increasing dosed concentrations. Moreover, exposure to 0.5  $\mu$ M 2-OH-BDE-123 and 2-MeO-BDE-123 also resulted in significantly higher aromatase activity. Generally, OH-BDEs had a much stronger ability to affect steroidogenic gene expression than MeO-BDEs, and most chemicals tested in this study did not significantly affect aromatase activity.

In the second study, 20 OH-, MeO- and/or chlorinated PBDE derivatives were studied at both the gene and enzyme levels at higher exposure concentrations. Moreover, sex steroid (testosterone (T) and 17 $\beta$ -estradiol (E2)) concentrations in the culture medium were also measured. CYP11B2 was the most sensitive gene and was induced by most of the compounds tested in this study. Several PBDE metabolites showed some potential ability to interfere with steroidogenesis, including 5-Cl-6-OH-BDE-47, a biologically relevant BDE-47 metabolite, which significantly decreased aromatase activity and E2 production at a concentration of 10  $\mu$ M. The results of this study indicate that PBDE metabolites affect steroidogenesis *in vitro* and that they may have the potential to affect steroidogenesis and reproduction in whole organisms.

Table of contouts		Page
Table of co	ontents	no.
		•
Abstract		1
List of publications arising from this research		111
Acknowledg	gements	v 
lable of con	itents	vn •
List of figur	es	IX
List of table	· /·	X 
List of abbr		
Chapter I.	Literature review	1
1.1	Background Information of PBDEs and IBBPA	1
	1.1.1 Physicochemical properties	1
	1.1.2 Production and use	5
1.2	1.1.5 Legislation and restrictions	ð 0
1.2	Environmental concentrations	9
	1.2.1 Sources	9 10
	1.2.2 I DDES in the environment $1.2.2$ A i.e.	10
	1.2.2.1 Alf 1.2.2.2 Sowago sludgo	10
	1.2.2.2 Sewage studge	11
	$1.2.2.5  \text{Seument} \\ 1.2.2.4  \text{Fish}$	12
	1.2.2.4 F180 1.2.2.5 Shallfish	15
	1.2.2.5  Suchas	10
	1.2.2.0 Brus 1.2.2.7 Mammals	17
	1.2.2.7 Mammals	20
	1.2.5 PRDFs levels in humans	20
	1.2.4.1 Adinose tissue	21
	1.2.4.2 Blood	22
	1.2.4.3 Breast milk	23
	1.2.5 TBBPA in humans	26
1.3	PBDE and TBBPA toxicity	27
	1.3.1 Acute toxicity	27
	1.3.2 Neurotoxicity	30
	1.3.3 Immunotoxicity	31
	1.3.4 Thyrotoxicity	32
	1.3.5 Carcinogenicity	33
	1.3.6 PBDE detoxification	33
Chapter 2.	Objectives	36
Chapter 3.	Methodology	38
3.1	Chemicals	38

3.2	The H295R cell line	40
3.3	Cell culture	42
3.4	Cell viability assay	42
3.5	Chemical exposures	43
3.6	Real-time PCR assay	44
	3.6.1 RNA isolation	46
	3.6.2 Reverse transcription	47
	3.6.3 Quantitative real-time PCR	47
3.7	Aromatase activity assay	49
3.8	Hormone measurement	50
3.9	Statistical analyses	52
Chapter 4.	RT-PCR and aromatase activity assay for identification	53
	of effects of PBDEs and their derivatives on	
	steroidogenesis in the H295R cell line	
4.1	Results	54
	4.1.1 Effects on CYP family gene expression	54
	4.1.2 Effects on hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase gene	56
	expression	
	4.1.3 Effects on StAR and HMGR gene expression	56
	4.1.4 Effects on aromatase activity	56
4.2	Discussion	58
Chapter 5.	Effects of twenty PBDE metabolites on steroidogenesis	63
	in the H295R cell line	
5.1	Results	64
	5.1.1 Effects of dibrominated metabolites	64
	5.1.2 Effects of tribrominated metabolites	68
	5.1.3 Effects of tetrabrominated metabolites	72
	5.1.4 Effects of pentabrominated metabolites	<b>78</b>
	5.1.5 Effects of hexabrominated metabolites	82
5.2	Discussion	85
Chapter 6.	Conclusion	96
Chapter 7.	References	<b>98</b>

## List of Figures

	List of Figures	Page no.
Figure 1:	The chemical structure of a PBDE and TBBPA.	3
Figure 2:	A schematic diagram illustrating the substrates involved in the steroidogenic pathway.	41
Figure 3:	Effects of exposure to DE71, DE79, 2-OH-BDE-123, and 2-MeO-BDE-123 on aromatase activity.	57
Figure 4:	Suppression of aromatase activity by PBDE metabolites.	66
Figure 5:	Effects of exposure to 6'-Cl-2'-OH-BDE-7 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	67
Figure 6:	Induction of aromatase activity by PBDE metabolites.	70
Figure 7:	Effects of exposure to 2'-MeO-BDE 28 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	71
Figure 8:	Effects of exposure to 5-Cl-6-OH-BDE-47 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	76
Figure 9:	Effects of exposure to 6'-Cl-2'-MeO-BDE-68 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	77
Figure 10:	Effects of exposure to 6-OH-BDE-85 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	80
Figure 11:	Effects of exposure to 6-MeO-BDE-85 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	81
Figure 12:	Effects of exposure to 6-MeO-BDE-137 on T and E2 production in H295R cells.	84
Figure 13:	Comparison between CYP19 gene expression and catalytic activity in H295R cells exposed to PBDE metabolites.	89

## List of Tables

List of Tables Page		Page no.
Table 1:	Chemical and physical properties for some PBDE congener groups and TBBPA (WHO/ICPS, 1994; 1995).	4
Table 2:	The usage of selected brominated flame retardants in different areas of the world in 2001 (in tones) (BSEF, 2006).	6
Table 3:	The general composition of commercial PBDE mixtures (WHO/ICPS, 1994).	7
Table 4:	Some information on PBDEs concentrations in fish.	15
Table 5:	Summary of the acute toxicities of commercial PBDEs and TBBPA (WHO/ICPS, 1994; 1995).	28
Table 6:	Chemicals tested in the first study. The compounds in bold have been identified in animals exposed to PBDEs or in the environment (Marsh et al., 2004, 2006; Sinkkonen et al., 2004).	39
Table 7:	Chemicals tested in the second study. The compounds in bold have been identified in animals exposed to PBDEs or in the environment (Marsh et al., 2004, 2006; Sinkkonen et al., 2004).	39
Table 8:	Primers for real-time PCR (Hilscherova et al., 2004).	45
Table 9:	Brief procedures of ELISA measurement of testosterone and $17\beta$ -estradiol.	51
Table 10:	Summary of effects of BFR compounds on gene expression.	55
Table 11:	Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in H295R cells exposed to dibrominated metabolites.	65
Table 12:	Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in H295R cells exposed to tribrominated metabolites.	69

- **Table 13:** Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in74H295R cells exposed to tetrabrominated metabolites.
- **Table 14:** Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in79H295R cells exposed to pentabrominated metabolites.
- **Table 15:**Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in83H295R cells exposed to hexabrominated metabolites.
- **Table 16:**Fold-differences in steroidogenic gene expression in87H295R cells exposed to 20 PBDE metabolites.

### List of Abbreviations

### List of Abbreviations

Ah-R	Aryl hydrocarbon receptor
BFR	Brominated flame retardant
BSEF	Bromine Science Environmental Forum
DDT	Dichlorodiphenyl trichloroethane
DMSO	Dimethyl sulfoxide
E2	17β-estradiol
EDTA	Ethylenedinitrilotetraacetic acid
ELISA	Enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
EROD	Ethoxyresorufin-O-deethylase
MAPKs	Mitogen activated protein kinases
MeO-	Methoxylated
OH-	Hydroxylated
PBDE	Polybrominated diphenyl ether
PBS	Phosphate buffered saline
PCB	Polychlorinated biphenyl
РКС	Protein kinase C
Q-RT-PCR	Quantitative real-time PCR
SRB	Sulforhodamine B
Т	Testosterone
T2	3,5-diiodothyronine
Т3	3,3,5-triiodothyronine
T4	3,3,5,5-tetraiodothyronine
TCDD	2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo- <i>p</i> -Dioxin
TTR	Transthyretin
TBBPA	Tetrabromobisphenol A
UDPGT	Uridine diphosphate-glucuronosyl transferase
WHO/ICPS	World health organization / International programme on
	chemical safety